## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 11<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 12<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST 2007 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

## PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor, SB Member Hon. Manuel R. Veloso, SB Member Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas, SB Member Hon. Josephat B. Palma, SB Member Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas, SB Member Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr., SB Member Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela, SB Member Hon. Narciso B. Neri, SB Member

Hon. Artemio M. Sangarios, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

## ABSENT:

Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

## **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 07-007**

Series of 2007

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 6 PARAGRAPH 16, ARTICLE IX OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 07-002, SERIES OF 2007, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE ZONING CODE OF LOON, BOHOL -

Be it enacted by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

- **SECTION 1.** Section 6 paragraph 16, Article IX of Municipal Ordinance No. 07-0002, shall be amended to read:
  - "CELLSITES shall be located in area not less than sixty (60) meters away from any residential building; provided further, that a public hearing is conducted in the barangay where the cellsite is proposed to be located, and provided finally, that existing cellsites shall not be impaired."
- **SECTION 2.** Repealing Clause. Any provision of whatever ordinance inconsistent thereto is hereby repealed or modified accordingly.
- **SECTION 15**. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

**UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED** 

-----

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

EDWIN R. LADEZA Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Date: